

No. 09-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,
Petitioners,
v.

JANICE C. AMARA ET AL., individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO
JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD
JAMIE M. KOHEN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JOHN F. BASH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners CIGNA Corporation and
CIGNA Pension Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THERE IS NO STATUTORY BASIS TO RECOVER BENEFITS BASED ON AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN AN SPD AND THE PLAN UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	2
A. The Question Of The Appropriate Remedial Provision Is Properly Before This Court.....	3
B. <i>Kennedy</i> Did Not Hold Or Suggest That Plaintiffs Can Recover Benefits Based On An Inconsistency Between An SPD And The Plan Under § 502(a)(1)(B).....	4
C. The Sundry Statutory And Policy Arguments Of Respondents And The United States Have No Merit	7
II. NEITHER RESPONDENTS NOR THE UNITED STATES PROVIDES ANY PERSUASIVE ARGUMENT AGAINST A DETRIMENTAL-RELIANCE STANDARD.....	11
A. The Textual Arguments Of Respondents And The United States Are Misplaced	12
B. The “Likely Harm” Standard Finds No Support In Common-Law Doctrines	15
C. The “Likely Harm” Standard Would Not Advance ERISA’s Statutory Objectives	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Policy Mgt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	19
<i>Blue Cross of Ne. N.Y., Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 315 N.Y.S.2d 998 (App. Div. 1970).....	16
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>In re Captran Creditors' Trust</i> , 128 B.R. 469 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	17
<i>Cummings by Techmeier v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	1, 3, 7
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int'l Union of Am., Local No. 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984)	13

<i>Grant v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2010 WL 2640627 (W.D. Va. July 2, 2010).....	19
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991)	1, 2, 9
<i>Hansen v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v.</i> <i>Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Heise v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 1137 (D. Minn. 1995).....	19
<i>Helfrich v. Carle Clinic Ass'n, P.C.</i> , 328 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Kaiser Permanente Emps. Pension Plan v.</i> <i>Bertozzi</i> , 849 F. Supp. 692 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. &</i> <i>Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Kochendorfer v. Rockdale Sash & Trim</i> <i>Co., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 653 F. Supp. 612 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	19
<i>Lee v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>McNutt v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 1998)	19
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	3
<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	6
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Toohey v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> <i>Health & Welfare Plan</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2010 WL 2929435 (D. Or. July 26, 2010).....	19
<i>U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of N.Y. v. Mechs.</i> <i>& Farmers Bank</i> , 685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	9
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1022	10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	1, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1029(c)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)(6)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	1, 6, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	5, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	1

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Alan Appleman & Jean Appleman,
Insurance Law & Practice (rev. 1981).....15

George T. Bogert, *Trusts* (6th ed. 1987)17

George T. Bogert et al., *The Law of Trusts
and Trustees* (2d rev. ed. 1982).....2, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, *reprinted in*
1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....8

Restatement (Second) of Trusts.....16, 17

S. Ct. R. 14.....3
